
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

22 April 2015 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(4) 

Residents’  
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

(1) 

 

Steven Kelly 
Frederick Thompson 
Jason Frost 
Robby Misir 
 

Jody Ganly 
Barbara Matthews 

 

Linda Hawthorn 
(Vice-Chair) 

 

    

UKIP  
(1) 

Independent 
Residents’  

(1) 

  

Lawrence Webb 
(Chairman) 

Michael Deon Burton 
 

  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 April 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated
[...]
d Building Control 

 Town Centre Strategy 

 Licensing 

 Leisure, arts, culture 

 Housing Retained Services 

 Community Safety 

 Social and economic regeneration 

 Parks 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor call for Action 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 April 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
  
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 14 January 2015 and to 

authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 REPORT OF THE LANDLORD ACCREDITATION TOPIC GROUP (Pages 7 - 30) 

 

6 CABINET REPORT UPDATE - HAVERING BUSINESS GROWTH PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee is to receive an update presentation to the Cabinet Report. 

 

7 CABINET REPORT UPDATE - HAVERING NATURE CONSERVATION AND 
BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY  

 
 The Committee is to receive a verbal update to the Cabinet Report. 

 

8 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUB COMMITTEE (Pages 31 - 36) 

 

9 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 & 3 2014/15 (Pages 37 - 88) 

 
 The Committee is invited to review the report and note its content on the Corporate 

Performance information for Quarter Two and Three that was presented to Cabinet at 
its meeting on 10 December 2014 and 18 March 2015 respectively. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 April 2015 

 
 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration  Manager 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
14 January 2015 (7.30  - 9.25 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair), 
Steven Kelly, Frederick Thompson, Jason Frost, Jody Ganly and Barbara Matthews 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robby Misir 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
19 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20 PRESENTATION ON LONDON ENTERPRISE PANEL  
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Head of Economic Development, 
Culture & Community gave a presentation on the London Enterprise Panel 
(LEP).  
 
Members were informed that as part of the LEP Growth Deal, an initiative 
“London New Homes Bonus” (NHB) was top sliced to the LEP to fund the 
Growth Deal. This amounted to 80% (£56m) to provide the a programme of 
activity to support economic growth priorities. 
 
The GLA/London Councils invited bids from boroughs along LEP themes to 
be submitted by August 2014 for £1.6m. A final settlement was to be agreed 
in January 2015 worth about £1.369 million. 
 
The presentation detailed the following programmes that the service 
identified would provide maximum growth as part of the Growth Deal 
Project: 
 

 Romford Town Centre 

 Supporting retail businesses 

 Havering business incubator hub 

 Care Havering 

 Build Havering 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 14 January 2015 

 

2M 

 

 Renewable ene
[...]
ad accepted and adopted renewable energy and was 
the fifth highest number of solar photovoltaic installations of all London 
boroughs, with 744 solar installations (200 more than the sixth highest 
borough) 
 
As part of the Renewable Energy Investment Projects, the service planned:  
 

• For the council to implement a renewable energy scheme  
• To provide business advice on renewable energy to businesses 

particularly in the Riverside BID  
• And to support low carbon businesses (start-ups and existing) in 

Havering 
 
The Next Step  
 
The subcommittee was informed that the service was looking to agree final 
allocations for each project area (to new total of £1.369m). Following this 
the next action plan was to develop delivery plans for each of the six project 
areas for a prompt start on 1 April 2015. 
 

Page 3



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 14 January 2015 

 

4M 

 

The following preparatory works were outlined to Members: 
 

• Romford Market Review (May 2015).  
• Business and landlord engagement in Romford (Jan 2015) 
• Recruitment of a Romford Growth Manager (April 2015) 
• Market shaping and business development research into the local 

care and support market (March 2015) 
• Number of renewable energy feasibility studies (March 2015) 

 
The Committee noted the presentation. 

 
21 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - CULTURE STRATEGY  

 
In accordance with the Council‟s Continuous Improvement Model, the 
subcommittee received a presentation update on the Culture Strategy from the 
Policy, Marketing and Administration Manager. 
 
The presentation outlined the following: 
 

• The Culture Strategy 2012-2014 

• Progress against the Action Plan 

• The Culture Strategy 2015-2017 

The subcommittee was informed that the Culture Strategy was driven by a very 
simple ambition: “To transform lives through participation in, and enjoyment of, 
culture”  
 
The Strategy was based on the following objectives: 
 

• Objective 1:  Health and Wellbeing - Support a high standard of 

mental, physical and emotional health for all by increasing the 

number of people taking part in sport and Physical Activity and 

accessing the natural environment 

• Objective 2:  Learning and Development  - Support learning 

opportunities for all, by enabling people to take part in new activities, 

ensuring development pathways are in place and providing access to 

coaching, officiating, leadership and club development training 

• Objective 3:  Towns and Communities - Enriching our towns and 

communities, through investment and engagement in culture, and 

delivering a high quality, safe, pleasant, visually interesting 

landscape and townscape for our residents.  

The subcommittee was taken through some slides that outlined progress against 
the Action Plan from each of the objectives. 

Page 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 14 January 2015 

 

5M 

 

In summary: 
 

• 31 actions had been achieved (65%) 

• 13 actions partially achieved (27%) 

• 4 actions not achieved (8%), but 1 of these was because the action 

was no longer required.  

The subcommittee was informed that the Culture Strategy for 2015-2017 was 
scheduled for drafting by February 2015 and would be circulated by March 2015. 
It was envisaged to be approved by May/June 2015. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

This report contains the findings and recommendations that had emerged after 
the Topic Group scrutinised the subject selected by the subcommittee in July 
2014. 

 

 

1. That the subcommittee agree the report be referred to the next meeting of Cabinet 
for consideration. 

 
 

 
 
1.0  BACKGROUND OVERVIEW  
 
1.1 At its initial meeting on 1 July 2014, the Towns & Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Sub Committee agreed to set up a Landlord Accreditation Scheme 
Topic Group to consider the options of introducing methods to monitor and 
control the activity of private rented sector landlords in the borough 

 
1.2 The Topic Group aimed to understand licensing schemes, the process that 

would be taken in Havering and understanding current practice in other 
boroughs.  

 
1.3 The group had explored the main recognised means of private rented regulation 

currently operating some local authorities and considered the different 
approaches as potential solutions in Havering. 

 
1.4 The membership of the Topic Group was open to all members of the committee. 

The Group was be led by Councillor Jason Frost with Councillors Jody Ganly 
and Linda Hawthorn as members. 

 

2.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 

2.1 At the initial scoping meeting Members suggested the Topic Group should 
consider the following: 

 

 The aim of the Topic Group was to understand if there was any Landlord 
Licensing process in Havering. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

REPORT OF THE 
TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 

LANDLORD ACCREDITATION SCHEME TOPIC GROUP - PRIVATE RENTED 
SECTOR LANDLORDS TOPIC GROUP 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 Identify the types of Landlord Licensing scheme currently in operation in the 
borough  

 Identify what schemes were running in other boroughs  

 Consider which scheme can be implemented in Havering   
 

3.0 FINDINGS 
 
3.1 The Topic Group had since met on four occasions with relevant officers within 

the Housing Services including Martin Grant, Martin Pereira and Louise 
Watkinson to discuss the future of private rented sector regulation and discuss 
possible solutions. It has found currently there was no Landlord Accreditation 
Scheme in operation in neither the borough nor any licensing scheme aside 
from mandatory licensing.  
 

3.2 The Topic Group summarised the current status of Private Sector Housing 
(PSH) in Havering and examples of LLAS‟s to then enable discussion 
regarding the merit of developing such a programme within Havering.   
 
The Topic Group was aware there are three main potential options for the 
Council if it would like to proceed with tighter regulation of Landlord activity in 
the private rented sector in some or all areas in Havering. The main options up 
for consideration are;  
 
 
Proposal 1: Accreditation of Landlords 

 

Proposal 2:  Landlords Licensing through the following;  
 
a) Selective Licencing  
b) Additional Licencing 
 

Legal Requirement 
 
The Topic Group noted that the Housing Act 2004 provided that if the Council 
considered that there was reasons to inspect/monitor residential premises within the 
borough in order  to determine whether any serious hazards exist, it must arrange for 
such an inspection to be carried out.   
 
The Act provides council‟s officers with powers of entry, powers to require the 
provision of information and for the council to take appropriate enforcement action. 
 
The Topic Group noted that Havering had a commitment within its‟ Housing Strategy 
to improve the living conditions of people who own or rent a home in the private 
sector.  A key way to do this is to engage with private landlords. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Havering’s Housing Strategy 2013-2016 
 
The Topic Group was provided with information on the Council‟s current Housing 
Strategy for 2013-2016 within which there was a Private Sector Housing sub-strategy.   
 
The key agreed priorities for the service were: 
 

 Improve our understanding of the local private rented sector  

 Continue to improve access to the private rented sector to tackle increasing 
housing demand.  

 Improve private rental property standards and management practices through 
a new advice and support service and an updated package of training and 
accreditation for local landlords.  

 Examine the potential of developing new, private rented accommodation.  

 Help older and vulnerable people to remain safe and independent in their own 
homes. 

 Identify and target poor conditions and inadequate energy effici
[...]
e the Committee‟s performance.  
 

 
 
 

 
1. That the Committee note the 2014/2015 Annual Report and authorise the 

Chairman to agree the final version for Council. 
 
2. That the Committee agree the report be referred to full Council. 
 
 
Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny – At its July 2014 meeting the subcommittee 
received a presentation giving an insight into how Overview and Scrutiny worked in 
Havering.  The difference between Executive decision and those made by the 
Council.  That Overview and Scrutiny was the function by which Council decisions, 
or indeed any actions taken in connection with Council functions, can be reviewed 
and/or scrutinised.  The factors for successful scrutiny Topic Groups were outlined 
and it was noted that the more tightly and realistically framed that the 
recommendations are, the more likely they are to be adopted/ implemented. 
 
Introduction to service areas within the Committee‟s remit – Members received 
presentations on the services within the remit of subcommittee. These included all 
services covered by Culture and Leisure, Regulatory Services, Housing and 
Community Safety.  The Head of Services outlined their respective services 
objectives and how the services operated in order to meet these objectives. 
 
The Head of Service, Culture & Leisure explained that the services main objectives 

were to transform lives through participation in, and enjoyment of culture. 

The subcommittee was informed that the Corporate Policy & Diversity team provided 

support to the new administration in developing the Council‟s priorities and strategic 

plans for the future. The team‟s responsibilities also included maintaining the 

corporate performance framework and developing the „Corporate Brain‟ intelligence 

function. Other services within Corporate Policy and Community Manager Team 

included the Community Engagement and Energy Strategy Team.  

The Head of Homes and Housing outlined the service area to the subcommittee. 

Members were informed that Homes & Housing Services comprised of 256 

permanent staff and an additional 40 agency staff. That the service had the 

responsibility to manage all Council homes that consisted of:  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

 9,938 social rented homes 

 2,260 leasehold properties 

 Let 616 homes last year 

 Spent £31m capital programme 

The Head of Regulatory Services introduced the service area to the subcommittee 

detailing that the operational framework of the Regulatory Services was to carry out 

statutory based duties and powers. The teams provided an advisory, operational and 

enforcement function whilst working with a strong legal base to support activities of 

the respective teams. 

At its meeting in September 2014, the Head of Economic Development Services.   

outlined the services objectives and how the service operated in order to meet these 

objectives. The subcommittee was informed that the service had a five year target 

part of which was to deliver Romford 2020 as an increasingly vibrant and prosperous 

Town Centre. 

Work Programme - The Committee agreed to set up the following two Topic groups: 

1. Social Inclusion in relation to future development to meet the needs of the 
diverse community 
The Group comprised Councillors Alex Donald, Steven Kelly and Linda 
Hawthorn. 
 

It was later decided not to undertake the scrutiny review on the above subject matter. 
 

2. Landlord Accreditation Scheme 
The Group was to be led by Councillor Jason Frost with Councillors Jody 

Ganly and Linda Hawthorn as members. 

The Landlord Accreditation Scheme Topic Group report is to be considered by the 

subcommittee at the 22 April meeting.  

Councillor Guide on Fire Safety - At its meeting in September 2014, the 

subcommittee received a briefing from the Director of Property Services, Homes & 

Housing on the briefing information on Councillor Guide on Fire Safety. The 

subcommittee was informed on the step
[...]
ve some input in developing  the draft policy. 

Following the presentation, Members agreed to form a joint working topic group with 

members of the Licensing committee to develop the draft policy that would be 

circulated. 

The Committee noted that the Councillors Linda Hawthorn, Jason Frost, Frederick 

Thompson and Lawrence Webb would be joining selected Members from the 

Licensing Committee to form a working group.  

Presentation on London Enterprise Panel   At the request of the Committee, the 
Head of Economic Development, Culture & Community gave a presentation on the 
London Enterprise Panel (LEP). 
 
Members gathered that part of the LEP Growth Deal, an initiative “London New 
Homes Bonus” (NHB) was to fund the Growth Deal.  The presentation detailed the 
following programme that the service identified would provide maximum growth as 
part of the Growth Deal Project 
 

 Romford Town Centre 

  Supporting retail businesses 

  Havering business incubator hub 

 Care Havering 

 Build Havering 

  Renewable energy investment 

Page 33



 
The subcommittee was informed that the service was looking to agree final 
allocations for each project area (to new total of £1.369m). Following this, the next 
action plan was to develop delivery plans for each of the six project areas for a 
prompt start on 1 April 2015. 
 
The following preparatory works were outlined to the subcommittee: 

 
• Romford Market Review (May 2015). 
• Business and landlord engagement in Romford (Jan 2015) 
• Recruitment of a Romford Growth Manager (April 2015) 
• Market shaping and business development research into the local 

care and support   market (March 2015) 
• Number of renewable energy feasibility studies (March 2015) 

Council Continuous Improvement Monitoring – Progress of three cabinet reports – In 
accordance with the Council‟s Continuous Improvement Model the subcommittee 
received updates on the following reports in January 2015: 
 
In accordance to the Council‟s Continuous Improvement Model, the Committee 

received a presentation update on the Revised Housing Allocation Scheme and 

Tenancy Strategy 

The Committee was informed that the report that went to Cabinet detailed a revised 

Allocations Scheme covering the eligibility for, and letting of, council housing in the 

borough. The revisions take account of the new freedoms and flexibilities afforded 

local authorities with regard to the letting of council homes brought in by the 

Localism Act 2011. The revisions had been informed by a thorough and detailed 

consultation with residents who were likely to be affected and stakeholders both 

within and outside the Council. 

In accordance with the Council‟s Continuous Improvement Model, the Committee 

received a presentation update on the Housing Revenue and Capital Budget. 

The Committee was informed that since 2012 the position of the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) had been different from previous years because of Self Financing 

HRAs.  The HRA remained a ring-fenced account that was used to manage the 

Council‟s own housing stock. The proposed budget enabled the Council to manage 

the stock to a reasonable standard and to deliver the next phase of the Council‟s 

Decent Homes Programme. It further set rents, service charges and other charges 

for Council tenants for the year 2013/14.  

The Committee was taken through some slides that outlined comparisons in income 

from the Housing Revenue Account in 2013/14 and 2014/15. Expenditure from the 

Housing Revenue Account 2013/14 and 2014/15 were also detailed.  

The Committee was informed of the following issues for the HRA in 2014 – 2015, 

that were Rents & Service Charges related: 

Page 34



 He rent increase was 5.9% 

 Average rents were now £90.80 although these were still the lowest in 
London 

 Rents on empty properties went straight to target rents and this had 
generated an extra £0.5m this year 

 Service charges covered costs 
 

The presentation identified the following area of growth in 2014 – 2015 for the HRA 

 Affordable Housing Team 

 Mobility and under occupation programme 

 Queen Street Villas 

 Contribution to the capital programme, and completion in 2014/15 
 

At its meeting in January 2015, the subcommittee received a presentation update on 
the Culture Strategy. 

 
The subcommittee was taken through the Culture Strategy 2012-2014 and the 

updated on the progress against the Action Plan. The subcommittee was informed 

that the Culture Strategy was driven by a very simple ambition: “To transform lives 

through participation in, and enjoyment of culture” 

The Strategy was based on the following objectives: 

 Objective 1: Health and Wellbeing - Support a high standard of mental, 
physical and emotional health for all by increasing the number of 
people taking part in sport and Physical Activity and accessing the 
natural environment 
 

 Objective 2: Learning and Development - Support learning 
opportunities for all, by enabling people to take part in new activities, 
ensuring development pathways are in place and providing access to 
coaching, officiating, leadership and club development training 
 

 Objective 3: Towns and Communities - Enriching our towns and 
communities, through investment and engagement in culture, and 
delivering a high quality, safe, pleasant, visually interesting landscape 
and townscape for our residents. 
 

The subcommittee noted that the following progress against the Action Plan from 

each of the objectives. 

 31 actions had been achieved (65%) 

 13 actions partially achieved (27%) 

 4 actions not achieved (8%), but 1 of these was because the action 
was no longer required. 

 

Page 35



Corporate Performance Reports 2014/2015 In accordance with the Council‟s 

Continuous Improvement model the subcommittee received a quarterly report that 

set out the Council‟s Corporate Performance Indicators. 

At its meeting in September 2014 the subcommittee received 
[...]
e of delayed 
transfers of care 

from hospital 
per 100,000 
population 

(monthly average) 

Smaller 
is 

Better 
135.5 135.5 

Not 
available 

- 351.9 - 
New 

indicator 

The outturn for Q3 will not be 
available until Q4 as data is taken 
from external sources. 

Adult Social 
Care 

 

Reported to 
Department of 

Health (DH) 

P
age 86



 

 19 

Ref. Indicator Value 
2014/15 
Annual 
Target 

2014/15 
Quarter 3 

Target 

2014/15 
Quarter 3 

Performance 

Short Term DOT 
against 

2014/15 (Q2) 

Long Term DOT 
against 

2013/14 (Q3) 
Comments Service 

TBC 
Health Premium 

Indicator (1) 
Under 
review 

Under 
review 

Under 
review 

Not 
available 

- 
Not 

available 
- 

New 
indicator 

Performance for this measure will be 
monitored once the indicator has 
been confirmed. 

Public 
Health 

 

To be 
confirmed 

TBC 
Health Premium 

Indicator (2) 
Under 
review 

Under 
review 

Under 
review 

Not 
available 

- 
Not 

available 
- 

New 
indicator 

Performance for this measure will be 
monitored once the indicator has 
been confirmed. 

Public 
Health 

 

To be 
confirmed 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 REPORT OF THE LANDLORD ACCREDITATION TOPIC GROUP
	8 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUB COMMITTEE
	9 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 & 3 2014/15
	Item 9 - CPR (Q2) Appendix
	Item 6 - Report - CPR (Q3)
	Item 6.1 - Appendix 1 (CPR - Q3)




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
22 April 2015 (7.30  - 9.25 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair), 
Michael Deon Burton, Jason Frost, Jody Ganly Steven Kelly, Barbara Matthews 
and Thompson. 
 

The  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robby Misir. 
 
 

The   The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

 
 

 
22 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 14 January 2015 
was agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

23 REPORT OF THE LANDLORD ACCREDITATION TOPIC GROUP  
 
The report of Landlord Accreditation Topic Group was presented by the 
Housing Strategy Manager. 
 
The report detailed that at the initial meeting on 1 July 2014, the Towns & 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee agreed to set up a 
Landlord Accreditation Scheme Topic Group to consider the options of 
introducing methods to monitor and control the activity of private rented 
sector landlords in the borough. 
 
The Topic Group aimed to understand licensing schemes, understanding 
current practice in other boroughs and a scheme that would appropriate for 
Havering.  
 
The Topic Group noted the current status of Private Sector Housing (PSH) 
in Havering and examples of London Landlord Accreditation Scheme‟s 
(LLAS to then enable discussion regarding the merit of developing such a 
programme within Havering.   
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 April 2015 

 

2M 

 

The Topic Group was aware there are three main potential options for the 
Council if it would like to proceed with tighter regulation of Landlord activity 
in the private rented sector in some or all areas in Havering.  
 
Following a brief discussion, the sub-committee supported the principles of 
the scrutiny but decided to refer the report back to the Topic Group for 
additional information and evidence to back its recommendations: 
 

 details of costs of implementing and funding,  

 enforcement scheme 

 housing standards that apply to HMOs 

 case studies” relating to the schemes in operation in Barking & 
Dagenham and Redbridge 
 

The sub-committee was informed that a data collection exercise was 
currently on the way and that the evidence collated from the exercise would 
inform on the decisions the service would look to consider.  
 
 

24 CABINET REPORT UPDATE - HAVERING BUSINESS GROWTH 
PROGRAMME  
 
In accordance with the Council‟s Continuous Improvement Model, the sub-
committee received a presentation update on the Havering Business 
Growth Programme that was considered by Cabinet in April 2013 from the 
Head of Economic Development, Culture & Community and the Business 
Development Manager. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that Cabinet had agreed the three years 
Business Growth Programme in April 2013 to deliver the following benefits: 

 Improvement in the reputation of Havering as a place to do 
business 

 Greater prosperity 

 Higher employment levels 

 Improved quality of life 
 
The proposals to deliver these four objectives were set out under three 
themes:  

 Promoting investment in Havering 

 Encouraging existing businesses to grow 

 Transforming customer services for the business community 
 
The following key achievements were detailed to the sub-committee: 
 
The service had been able to work closely with partners to promote the 
borough and focus on key sites and opportunities for growth. The 
development of a new inward Investment Website and a commercial 
property database that was launched in 2014 to grow awareness.  
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 April 2015 

 

3M 

 

The service was currently promoting jointly available sites in London 
Riverside with GLA, over 124 Business enquiries had been dealt with in the 
last two years. 
 
The LEP Funding and business case were being prepared for diversifying 
the offer on South Street and Business incubator in Romford to bring empty 
floor space back into use. 
 
The service had also completed work on the London Riverside BID 
Development Opportunity Study. 
 
It was also noted that work on Salamon‟s Way (London Riverside) had been 

initiated 

A two year business start-up programme delivered by Kingston Smith had 
provided opportunities for 186 individuals to be engaged in thirty-five 
propositions going forward to next stage of the business development 
process. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that future plans and opportunities within 
the theme included for the Romford Development Framework to be taken 
forward as part of the Local Plan and promoted to private sector investors. 
The developing of an action plan for the Office Quarter including 
encouraging the availability of more serviced office accommodation. 
 
The service was seeking to identify, lease or acquire low value and empty 
units in South Street using GLA LEP funding and High Streets funding. 
 
The presentation informed the sub-committee that the second theme was 
seeking to encourage existing businesses to grow by the following: 

 Promoting Local Procurement 

 Improving Borough Infrastructure 

 Improved management of Business Rate Collection 

 Enhanced Business Support Services Programme 

 Realising the potential of the planning system for business 
growth 

 Promoting Town centres 

 A skilled workforce 

 Business Improvement Districts 

 Helping businesses to be compliant and self-regulatory with 
targeted enforcement 
 

The sub-committee was informed that future plans and opportunities within 
theme included: 

 Using LEP funding to develop a new Business Support 
programme  

 To bring forward Local Plan and CIL in line with Local 
Development statement 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 April 2015 

 

4M 

 

 To develop further Section 106 policies to ensure local 
employment and skills opportunity as part of the „Build 
Havering‟ construction industry project 

 To develop a three year business plan for Romford to utilise 
LEP funding including 

 new strategy for Romford Market, deliver  

 an enhanced programme of events in Romford,  

 review the Romford Town Centre Partnership 

 Refresh of marketing and branding 

 Enable and facilitate businesses to develop sustainable 
partnerships such as Town Teams in the borough 

 Develop a Skills & Employment Strategy and strengthen 
cross- borough partnerships  to develop joint projects  

 Deliver the a skills and employment Action Plan for Harold Hill 
 
The presentation informed the sub-committee that the third theme related to 
transforming customer services for the business community by adopting a 
corporate approach to business development. Other included: 
 

 Customer services transformation 

 Selling Services to the Business Community 
 
The sub-committee noted that future plans and opportunities within this 
theme included: 
 

 Further development  of the Business Voice Board 

 Review of CMT Key Accounts and introducing key account 
process for top 100 businesses 

 Improved functionality of the business portal e.g. by bringing 
payments of business rates via the portal 

 Developing a database to deliver more targeted business 
support advice and guidance 

 Further development of drawing together the Councils 
sponsorship and advertising opportunities 

 Better use of the Havering Business Awards to communicate 
Council‟s approach to business growth 

 Development of a stakeholder management plan 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update. 
 
 

25 CABINET REPORT UPDATE - HAVERING NATURE CONSERVATION 
AND BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY  
 
In accordance with the Council‟s Continuous Improvement Model, the sub-
committee received a presentation update on the Nature Conservation and 
Bioversity Strategy from the Head of Culture and Leisure Service. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 April 2015 

 

5M 

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that Cabinet had agreed a three year 
Nature Conservation and Biodiversity Strategy in January 2014.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the progress against the objectives and targets 
that had been included in the Action Plan, which formed part of the agreed 
Strategy. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the following positive progress had 
been made in relation to: 
 

1. Increasing the amount of natural space in the borough 
2. The management of wetlands 
3. The management of woodlands 
4. The management of grasslands, meadows and pastures 
5. The restoration of landscapes 
6. The management of gardens 
7. The protection of significant species 
8. Volunteering 
9. Publicity and Promotion 

10. Tourism 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that whilst some progress had been 
made, there were more work to be done in relation to: 
 

1. Wildlife corridors and ecological networks; 
2. Eutrophication 
3. Education 
4. Natural products / sustainable management 
5. Planning   

 
The Sub-Committee was informed that work was yet to begin in relation to 
the objective on “Major roads as barriers to movement”. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update. 
 
 

26 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee without discussion agreed to note the 2014/2015 Annual 
Report and refer the report to Overview & Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 April 2015 

 

6M 

 

 
27 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 & 3 2014/15  

 
The Sub-Committee without any discussion agreed to note the Performance 
Indicators report that set out the Council‟s performance against the Living 
Ambition Goal for Quarter Two and Three 2014/15.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


